OP \$165.00 567036

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM779953

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the names and of the parties and the address of the assignee previously recorded on Reel 007700 Frame 0861. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Trademark Assignment Agreement.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Area-I, Inc.		10/21/2021	Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Anduril Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	2722 Michelson Drive	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92612	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5670360	AREA-I
Registration Number:	5670361	AREA I
Registration Number:	5670362	WHERE IDEAS TAKE FLIGHT
Registration Number:	5844231	ALTIUS
Registration Number:	6411846	AGILE LAUNCH TACTICALLY INTEGRATED UNMAN
Registration Number:	5969451	AIR-LAUNCHED TUBE-INTEGRATED UNMANNED SY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@founderslegal.com

Correspondent Name: Zachary Eyster

Address Line 1:2870 Peachtree Road #512Address Line 4:Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zachary Eyster
SIGNATURE:	/Zachary Eyster/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2023

Total Attachments: 7

TRADEMARK REEL: 007943 FRAME: 0564

900743671

source=assignment cover sheet anduril#page1.tif
source=assignment cover sheet anduril#page2.tif
source=Anduril - Amended TM Assignment (2)#page1.tif
source=Anduril - Amended TM Assignment (2)#page2.tif
source=Anduril - Amended TM Assignment (2)#page3.tif
source=Anduril - Amended TM Assignment (2)#page4.tif
source=Anduril - Amended TM Assignment (2)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Area-I Industries, Inc.		10/12/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Anduril, Inc.
~	1375 Sunflower Ave
City:	Costa Mesa
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92626
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6411846	AGILE LAUNCH TACTICALLY INTEGRATED UNMAN
Registration Number:	5969451	AIR-LAUNCHED TUBE-INTEGRATED UNMANNED SY
Registration Number:	5844231	ALTIUS
Registration Number:	5670361	AREA I
Registration Number:	5670362	WHERE IDEAS TAKE FLIGHT
Registration Number:	5670360	AREA-I

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Email: trademarks@founderslegal.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if

that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Zachary Eyster

Address Line 1: 2870 Peachtree Road #512
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305

mmmm	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zachary Eyster
		/Zachary Eyster/
u	Date:	04/24/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Anduril - TM Assignment#page1.tif

source=Anduril - TM Assignment#page2.tif

source=Anduril - TM Assignment#page3.tif

source=Anduril - TM Assignment#page4.tif

source=Anduril - TM Assignment#page5.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

ETAS ID: TM723499 **Receipt Date:** 04/24/2022 Fee Amount: \$165

TRADEMARK

AMENDED TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Amended Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is made effective as of October 21, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Area-I, Inc., a Georgia corporation, having its principal office at 1590 N. Roberts Road, Suite 102 Kennesaw GA 30144, USA ("Area-I"), and Anduril Industries, Inc. a Delaware corporation having its principal office at 2722 Michelson Drive, Irvine, CA 92612 ("Amburil"). Throughout this Agreement, Area-I and Anduril may each be referred to as a "party", or collectively, the "parties".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Area-I owns the trademarks, together with their respective applications and registrations listed in Schedule I, attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Area-I wishes to sell and assign to Anduril, and Anduril wishes to purchase from Area-I all of Area-I's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including all goodwill associated with the Marks; and

WHEREAS, the parties previously executed a trademark assignment with an effective date of October 21, 2021 that incorrectly named the parties hereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to correct that previous assignment with this Agreement that is identical in all other respects to that previous assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignment of the Marks to Anduril.

- Assignment. The Area-I irrevocably assigns, grants, and transfers to Anduril, all of the Area-I's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including all common law rights, and any trademark registrations and applications, together with all of the goodwill associated with the Marks, and the right to sue third parties for and recover damages from future infringement of the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Anduril for his own, exclusive use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of his successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Area-I if this assignment had not been made (the "Assignment").
- 1.2 Perfection of Ownership. To the extent that the Area-I is seeking to perfect the ownership of the Marks and the Area-I's ownership of the Marks has not been perfected by the Effective Date, the Area-I agrees to promptly assign ownership of the Marks to Anduril, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, as soon as such ownership has been perfected. Area-I further agrees to take all steps necessary to promptly expedite any perfection of its ownership in and to the Marks. Area-I hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue trademark registrations, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer said Marks to Anduril as the owner of all right, title, and interest therein, or otherwise as Anduril may direct, in accordance with the terms of the Assignment.
- 2. Payment. In full consideration for the Assignment and the rights granted to Anduril by this Agreement, Anduril will pay to Area-I a one-time payment in the grand total sum of One Hundred U.S. Dollars (\$100.00).

- 3. Representations and Warranties. Each of Anduril and Area-I represents and warrants that the individual signing this Agreement on its behalf is fully authorized to do so. Area-I further represents and warrants that:
 - (a) it has not granted any person or entity any currently-subsisting or future right, title, or interest in or to the Marks; and
 - (b) the Marks are not subject to any third-party lien or other encumbrance.
- 4. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties as to its subject matter. This Agreement cannot be modified or otherwise changed except in a writing signed by both parties. For avoidance of confusion, this Agreement expressly supersedes all previous assignments by Area-I with respect to the Marks.
- 5. <u>Execution</u>. The Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument, without affecting the validity hereof. Scanned and/or electronic signatures shall be deemed binding for all purposes.

[Signatures Appear on the Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the Effective Date.

AREA-I, INC. a Georgia corporation

Joshua Steele

Name

Chief Operating Officer

Title

ANDURIL INDUSTRIES, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Authorized Signatory

Babak Siavoshy

Name

Chief Legal Officer

Title

Kacey Wilson NOTARY PUBLIC Bartow County State of Georgia

My Comm. Expires August 12, 2023

SCHEDULE 1

Apriediction	Mark	Class	App./Reg. No.	
United States	AGILE LAUNCH TACTICALLY INTEGRATED UNMANNED	12, 42	88/339,846	
	SYSTEM AIR-LAUNCHED TUBE-	12, 42	5,969,451	
	IN TEGRATED UNMANNED SYSTEM		i B	
	ALTIUS	12, 42	5,844,231	
	ADEAI	12, 42	5,670,361	
	WIERE IDEAS TAKE FLIGHT	12, 42	5,670,362	
	AREA-I	12, 42	5,670,360	
Australia	WHERE IDEAS TAKE FLIGHT	12, 41, 42	2012758 (IR 1468962)	
	AREAI	12, 41, 42	2014136 (IR 1470705)	
	AREA-I	12, 41, 42	2012783 (IR 1469140)	
United Kingdom	WHERE IDEAS TAKE FLIGHT	12, 41, 42	IR 1468962	
omea reingaoin	AREAI	12, 41, 42	IR 1470705	1
	AREA-I	12, 41, 42	IR 1469140	
Canada	WHERE IDEAS TAKE FLIGHT	12, 42	App. No. 1937921	
	AREAL	12, 42	App. No. 1937920	
	AREA-I	12, 42	App. No. 1937919	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certification and not the truthfulness, accuracy, validity of that document.	ndual cate is
State of California	
County of Orange	
On December 1, 2022 before me,	Tonya Neeley, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
	(insert hame and the of the officer)
a managed to the within instrument and acknow	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vidence to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

TONYA NEELEY
COMM # 2390916 R
HOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA Z
ORANGE COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. JAN 16, 2026

TRADEMARK REEL: 007943 FRAME: 0572

RECORDED: 01/11/2023